



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3477/2025**

TARUN KUMAR GUPTA & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Counsel (appearance not given).

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State
along with SI Clara Toppo.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **19.05.2025**

CRL.M.A. 15334/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3477/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15333/2025

3. By way of the present petition, the petitioners seek quashing of FIR bearing No. 132/2021, dated 05.10.2021, registered at Police Station Tilak Marg, New Delhi for the commission of offences under Section 389/506/509/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 (hereafter 'IPC').
4. Issue notice. The learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State and seeks time to file the Status Report. Let the same be filed, at least two days prior to the next date of hearing, with an advance copy to the other side.
5. Let the Trial Court Record, in digitized form, be called for, at least

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:13:24



two days prior to the next date of hearing.

6. Notice be issued to respondent no. 2 by all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on 01.08.2025.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MAY 19, 2025/A

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:13:24