



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 3477/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15333/2025**

TARUN KUMAR GUPTA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr .Rakesh Mittal and Ms. Yamini
Mittal, Advs.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Puja Mann, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Jain, Mr. Tushar Thakur,
Mr. Yashovardhan Upadhyay and Mr.
Vishwas Verma, Advs. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

01.08.2025

%

1. The learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2 seeks time to file his *vakalatnama* and reply. Let the same be filed within three weeks from date, with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioners, who may file rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereafter.
2. List on 02.09.2025.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

AUGUST 01, 2025/A